Case: Clase 4053-1050 curbent r00 ft 1659440 80 ge: Plage: Clate Elete: File d108018/2018 http://40080541850

No. 13-1053

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TOBACCO OUTLETS, INC., et al.;

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PROVIDENCE, et al.;

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United Stated District Court For The District Of Rhode Island Hon. Mary M. Lisi, Chief Judge

AMICUS CURIAE RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES CITY OF PROVIDENCE et al., IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF DISTRICT COURT ORDER, AND AGAINST STATE PREEMPTION

June 11, 2013

Jacqueline G. Kelley Thomas J. Corrigan Jr. Rhode Island Executive Office of Health and Human Services on behalf of R.I. Department of Health 57 Howard Avenue Cranston, RI 02920 (401) 462-6820 JGKelley@ohhs.ri.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	7
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. STATE LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT EITHER ORDINANCE	11
1. State Law Does Not Preempt City's Regulation Of Tobacco Products Sales	11
2. State Law Does Not Preempt City's Ban Of Flavored Tobacco Products	25
IV. CONCLUSION	26
V. CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	26
VI. CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE	28

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Amico's, Inc.</u> v. <u>Mattos</u> 789 A.2d 899 (R.I. 2002) 12, 16, 17, 18
<u>Coastal Recycling. Inc.</u> v. <u>Connors</u> 854 A.2d 711 (R.I. 2004)
<u>Grasso Service Center, Inc.</u> v. <u>Sepe</u> 962 A.2d 1283, 1289 (R.I. 2009)
National Association of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence Not Reported in F.Supp., 2012 WL 6128707 (D.R.I. 2012) 10, 12
<u>State ex rel. City of Providence</u> v. <u>Auger</u> 44 A.3d 1218 (R.I. 2012)
<u>Town of Warren</u> v. <u>Thornton-Whitehouse</u> 740 A.2d 1255, 1261 (R.I. 1999)
<u>Town of Westerly v. Bradley</u> 877 A.2d 601 (R.I. 2005)
Constitutional Provisions
R.I. Const., Art. XIII, § 1 17
R.I. Const., Art. XIII, § 2 17, 26
Statutes
Cranston Code of Ordinances, § 5.68.020 24
Providence Code of Ordinances, § 14-300 et seq
Providence Code of Ordinances, § 14-303 14
Providence Code of Ordinances, § 14-303 $\P$ 3(1) 15
Providence Code of Ordinances, § 14-309

R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13-1(d) 15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13-2 14, 15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13-3 14, 15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13-7 15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13-11 14
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-13 19, 20, 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-13.1 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-13.3 20
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-13.5 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-13.6 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-1-1 7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17.5-26
R.I. Gen. Laws chapter 23-20.6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.6-1 17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.6-2 17, 18
R.I. Gen. Laws chapter 23-20.7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.7-6 18
R.I. Gen. Laws chapter 23-20.9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.9-3 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.9-8

R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.9-11	17
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 23-20.10-2	. 22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.10-2(15)(a)	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.10-3	22
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 23-20.10-3(13)	16
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 23-20.10-4	. 22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.10-9(a)	23
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 23-20.10-10(a)	22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.10-12	22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.11-4(a)	23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.11-5	23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-20.11-6	23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-28.15-3	22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-28.15-23	18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-64-2	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-71-1(e)	25
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40.1-1-3.1	20
R.I. Gen. Laws chapter 40-22 24	l, 26
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-1	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-2	24

R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-8 24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-12 24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-12.1 24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-12.3 24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-13.2 24, 25
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-43 24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-51 24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20-51.1 24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20.1-1 24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20.1-7 24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20.1-8 24
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 44-20.1-9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-20.2-2 24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-2-25(d) 21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-25-18.1(a)(2)
R.I. Pub.L. 2004, ch. 198, § 2 15
R.I. Pub.L. 2004, ch. 209, § 2 15
R.I. Pub.L. 2010, ch. 101, § 2
R.I. Pub.L. 2010, ch. 105, § 2
R.I. Pub.L. 2011, ch. 257, § 1

R.I. Pub.L. 2012, ch. 241, art. 21, § 6	24
Warwick Code of Ordinances, § 10-23	24
Court Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)	, 27
